Bakke
Grinolds
Wiederholt

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

March 4, 2024

Via U.S. Mail
Steve Kahl
Executive Secretary
North Dakota Public Service Commission
600 E. Boulevard Avenue, Dept. 408
Bismarck, ND 58505-0480

Re:  SCS Carbon Transport LLC
Midwest Carbon Express Project
Case No: PU-22-391

Dear Mr. Kahl:
Enclosed for filing in Case No. PU-22-391, please find the following documents:

1. Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel; and
2. Certificate of Service, with seven copies of same.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if you have any questions about
this filing.

Very Truly Yours,
/s/ Randall J. Bakke
Randall I. Bakke

Randall J. Bakkex«ame

rbakkeldbgwattorneys.com

Shawn A. Grinolds«*e

sgrinoldsldbgwattorneys.com

Bradtey N. Wiederholte

bwiederhott@bgwattorneys.com

Grant T. Bakke=x

ghakke@bgwattorneys.com

David R. Phillips+

dphillips@hgwatiorneys.com

* Licensed in North Dakota EXhibit 5

 picensedin Minnesora 882 PU-22-391 Filed 03/03/2025 Pages: 4

¢ Board Certitied Givil Tria! APPEAL - Exhibit 5 - Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel (PSC Doc. 453) 08-2024-CV-03614
D e oy ot Boare Burleigh County Board of Commissioners

o Fellow-Litigation Counsel of America Randall J. Bakke, Attorney .

v Board Certified Civil Practice 453 PU'22'391 F||ed 03/04/2024 PageS 4
o Gl Pretria Practice Advocacy Bakke Grinolds Wiederholt, Attorneys  Letter Filing Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel

« MBA P.0. Box 4247 - Bismarck, ND 58502-4247 Bismarck Area Intervenors

300 West Century Ave - Bismarck, ND 58503 Randall J. Bakke, Attorney
p 701.751.8188 - f 701.751.7172
www.hgwattorneys.com



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SCS Carbon Transport LLC Case No: PU-22-391
Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project
Siting Application OAH File No: 20230002

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL

Please take notice that in accordance with N.D.R.Ct. Rule 11.2, counsel Randall J. Bakke
and Bradley N. Wiederholt, are no longer attorneys of record for Bismarck Intervenors John H.
Warford, Jr. as Trustee of the John H. Warford, Jr. Revocable Trust, Chad Wachter, and Chad
Moldenhauer. This serves as formal notice of their withdrawal as counsel of record.

Dated this 4™ day of March, 2024.

BAKKE GRINOLDS WIEDERHOLT

By:__ /s/ Randall J. Bakke
Randall J. Bakke (#03989)
Bradley N. Wiederholt (#06354)
300 West Century Avenue
P.O. Box 4247
Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com

Attorneys for Intervenors John H. Warford, Jr. as
Trustee of the John H. Warford, Jr. Revocable Trust,
Chad Wachter, and Chad Moldenhauer



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SCS Carbon Transport LLC Case No: PU-22-391

Midwest Carbon Express CO2 Pipeline Project

Siting Application OAH File No: 20230002
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the following documents:

1. Filing Letter to Steve Kahl from Randall Bakke dated March 4, 2024, and
2. Notice of Withdrawal of Counsel.

were on March 4, 2024, filed with the North Dakota Public Service Commission and served

electronically to the following:

Hope L. Hogan John Schuh

hlhogan@nd.gov 1schuh@nd.gov

Lawrence Bender Steven Leibel
Ibender@fredlaw.com steve(@bismarck-attorneys.com
Brian E. Jorde John Hamre
bjorde@dominalaw.com 1ghamre@nd.gov

Zachary Pelham David Knoll
zep@pearce-durick.com david@bismarck-attorneys.com
Kevin Pranis Brant Leonard
kpranis@liunagroc.com bleonard@fredlaw.com

Bret Dublinske James Curry
bdublinske@fredlaw.com jcurry(@babstcalland.com
Derrick Braaten Julie Lawyer
derrick@braatenlawfirm.com bcO8@nd.gov

Patrick Zomer
pat.zomer@lawmoss.com




Dated this 4th day of March, 2024.

BAKKE GRINOLDS WIEDERHOLT

By:

/s/ Randall J. Bakke

Randall J. Bakke (#03989)
Bradley N. Wiederholt (#06354)
300 West Century Avenue

P.O. Box 4247

Bismarck, ND 58502-4247
(701) 751-8188
rbakke@bgwattorneys.com
bwiederholt@bgwattorneys.com

Attorneys for Intervenors John H. Warford,
Jr. as Trustee of the John H. Warford, Jr.
Revocable Trust, Chad Wachter, and Chad
Moldenhauer



